

## SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

SUPREME COURT BUILDING 200 East Capitol Avenue SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701-1721 (217) 782-2035

Theodore Luczak
Reg. No. B-00780
Pinckneyville Correctional Center
5835 State Route 154
Pinckneyville IL 62274

FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE 160 North LaSalle Street, 20th Floor Chicago, IL 60601-3103 (312) 793-1332 TDD: (312) 793-6185

May 25, 2022

In re

People State of Illinois, respondent, v. Theodore Luczak, petitioner. Leave to appeal, Appellate Court, First District. 128324

The Supreme Court today DENIED the Petition for Leave to Appeal in the above entitled cause.

The mandate of this Court will issue to the Appellate Court on 06/29/2022.

Very truly yours,

Clerk of the Supreme Court

-



## SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

SUPREME COURT BUILDING 200 East Capitol Avenue SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701-1721

CYNTHIA A. GRANT Clerk of the Court

(217) 782-2035 TDD: (217) 524-8132 June 14, 2022

FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE 160 North LaSalle Street, 20th Floor Chicago, IL 60601-3103 (312) 793-1332 TDD: (312) 793-6185

Theodore Luczak Reg. No. B-00780 Pinckneyville Correctional Center 5835 State Route 154 Pinckneyville, IL 62274

In re:

People v. Luczak

128324

Today the following order was entered in the captioned case:

Motion by Petitioner, *pro se*, for stay of mandate pending the filing of a petition for writ of certiorari in the United States Supreme Court. <u>Denied</u>.

Order entered by Justice Theis.

Very truly yours,

Cynthia A. Grant

Clerk of the Supreme Court

cc: Attorney General of Illinois - Criminal Division State's Attorney Cook County

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

In the Matter of		)	
		)	Civil Action No.
Theodore Luczak		·)	20 C 4164
	*	)	

## **EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ORDER**

Pro se litigant Theodore Luczak has filed at least 15 complaints in the Northern District of Illinois. On June 16, 2020, in case number 20 C 2987, Luczak v. State of Illinois, the Honorable Robert M. Dow, Jr. entered an order dismissing the matter and referring Mr. Luczak to the Executive Committee for consideration of the imposition of sanctions.

It is the judgment of the Executive Committee that reasonable and necessary restraints must be imposed upon Mr. Luczak's ability to file new Petitions for Release/Habeas Corpus Complaints in this District *pro se.* Cases in existence prior to the entry of this order are not affected by this order and shall proceed as usual.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that nothing in this order shall be construed

- a) tó affect Mr. Luczak's ability to defend himself in any criminal action,
- b) to deny Mr. Luczak access to the United States Court of Appeals or the United States Supreme Court.
- c) to deny Mr. Luczak leave to file non-Habeas Corpus complaints in this District Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That any password issued to Theodore Luczak for access to the electronic filing system shall be disabled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That any new Habeas Corpus complaints filed by Mr. Luczak and transferred to this Court from another jurisdiction shall be reviewed by the Executive Committee to determine whether they should be filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That the Clerk shall cause to be created and maintained a miscellaneous docket with the title "In Re: Theodore Luczak" and case number 20 CV 4164. The miscellaneous docket shall serve as the repository of this order and any order or minute order entered pursuant to this order. All orders will be entered on the docket following standard docketing procedures. A brief entry will be made on the docket indicating the receipt of any materials from Mr. Luczak.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That the Clerk shall cause a copy of this order to be mailed to Mr. Luczak at Centralia Correctional Center, #B-00780, PO BOX 7711, Centralia, IL 62801, the address given by Mr. Luczak in documents filed on May 8, 2020. Such mailing shall be by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested.

ENTER: FOR THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Roberts Of Parkneye

Chief Judge

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 15th day of July, 2020

## THE JUDICIAL COUNSEL OF THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT JUDICIAL - CONDUCT & JUDICIAL-DISABILITY COMPLAINT UNDER 28 U.S.C. \$352(a)

Complainant: P.O. Box 7711 Centralia Correctional Center Theodore Luczak ID#B-00780 Contralia, IL 62801

Northern District Illinois United States District Court Robert M. Dow, Jr.

This complaint concerns the Political Recalcitrance behavior of judge Robert M. Dow. Jr., in the following Unconstitutional and Non-Juristional Civil Complaint

4 Count:

# United States Northern District Court Case Number 200 2987.

# 5 | Statement:

On April 20, 2020, this complainant caused to be filed in the Supreme Court of the United States. a Writ of Right entitled In re Theodore Luczak v. State of Illinois. (See Exhibit #1)

That on Ma 1, 2020, the Office of the Clerk Supreme Court, U.S. Stamped this complainants letter 'Received (See Exhibit #2)

That as required by the U.S. Supreme Court Rules, this complainant served a capy on the Chief Judge of the U.S. Northern District Court.

That on May 4, 2020, the Clerk of the Dis. Supreme Court, returned complainants petition un-filed. (See Exhibit #3)

Only For Bias and Political reasons:

did judge Robert M. Dow, Jr., without any kind of jurisdiction, filed only to dismiss complainants petition in the U.S. Northern District Court, and then referred complainant to the Executive Committee for consideration of the imposition of sanctions.

At Me time: can judge Robert M. Dow, Ir., demonstrate to this committee, that this complainant requested to have the matter in question filed in the District Court, and it is Very Clear from Exhibit #1 that; the heading of the petition was referenced for the U.S. Supreme Court

Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr., has Ne jurisdiction to enter a decision in a matter filed in the U.S. Supreme Court, matter Filed in the U.S. Supreme Court and the Executive Committee has no

actions to cause complainant to suffer sanctions of court access restrictions.

dispite his full knowledge that complainant never submitted any complaint for filling cognizable misconduct complaint, under the Judicial Conduct Act that; is based on Standing For Keview:
As complainant has demonstrated a in the U.S. Northern District Court. the fact and identification of clear and convincing evidence, of judge's Robert M. Dow, Jr., Palitical and Intentional

Dated: September 29, 2020.

Theodore Luczak jomplainant

- Theodore Luczak	
Reg No. B-00780  Centralia Correctional Center	
P.O. Box 7711	
Centralia, Illinois 62801	
April 20, 2020	
Scott S. Harris	
Clerk Supreme Court Of The United States Washington, DC 20543-0001	-
RE: Writ OF Right	
Dear Mr. Harris:  Please find enclosed One(1) original and one (1) of my Petition For A Writ Of Right, pursuant to Article (3) of the United States Constitution.  I thank you for your time and consideration in matter.	1 <u>0 III</u>
1SIST Reader Juga Theodore Luczak	
cc, /filed.	
T.L./Ł.I.	D
xc./enc/.	20

出洪

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OCTOBER TERM 2020

In re, Theodore Luczak - Petitioner

State of Illinois - Respondent

WRIT AS A MATTER OF RIGHT
PURSUANT TO ARTICL THREE (III)
OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

UNLIED STATES NORTHERN DISTRICT COURT

WRIT AS A MATTER OF RIGHT

Theodore Luczak Rag No. B-0078C Centralia Correctional Center Post Office Box 7711 Centralia, Illinois 62801

COVER PAGE

EXHIBIT #2.

## SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OFFICE OF THE CLERK WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001

May 4, 2020

Theodore Luczak #B-00780 Centralia Correctional Center P.O. Box 7711 Centralia, IL 62801

RE: Writ as a Matter of Right

Dear Mr. Luczak:

In reply to your letter or submission, received May 1, 2020, I regret to inform you that the Court is unable to assist you in the matter you present.

Under Article III of the Constitution, the jurisdiction of this Court extends only to the consideration of cases or controversies properly brought before it from lower courts in accordance with federal law and filed pursuant to the Rules of this Court.

Your papers are herewith returned.

Sincerely,

Scott S. Harris, Clerk

Lisa Nesbitt

(202) 479-30<mark>/</mark>38

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit 219 South Dearborn Street Chicago, Illinois 60604

Christopher G. Conway Clerk of Court 312-435-5850

December 7, 2020

Theodore Luczak #B-00780 Centralia Correctional Center P.O. Box 7711 Centralila, IL 62801

RE: Judicial Misconduct Complaint No. 07-20-90104

Dear Mr. Luczak:

Enclosed please find an order and memorandum regarding the disposition of the Judicial Misconduct Complaint which was filed on October 21, 2020 against District Judge Robert M. Dow.

Pursuant to Rule 18(a) of the Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings, you may petition the judicial council of this circuit to review the order. The petition for review must be filed in the clerk's office of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit by January 18, 2020.

Sincerely,

Christopher G. Conway

Chutchen &. Country

Clerk

enclosures

## THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT 219 South Dearborn Street Chicago, Illinois 60604

December 7, 2020

Chief Judge Diane S. Sykes

No. 07-20-90104

IN RE COMPLAINT AGAINST DISTRICT JUDGE ROBERT M. DOW:

THEODORE LUCZAK, Complainant.

### **ORDER**

For the reasons stated in the accompanying memorandum, this complaint is dismissed pursuant to 28 U.S.C.  $\S$  352(b)(1)(A)(iii).

## THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT 219 South Dearborn Street Chicago, Illinois 60604

December 7, 2020

Chief Judge Diane S. Sykes

No. 07-20-90104

IN RE COMPLAINT AGAINST A JUDGE:

### **MEMORANDUM**

Complainant filed a frivolous misconduct complaint against a judge. It is dismissed.

The complainant filed similar misconduct complaints in the past several years, all of which were dismissed by Chief Judge Diane P. Wood, my predecessor in this position. In her last order, Chief Judge Wood advised the complainant that repetitive filing of insubstantial judicial-misconduct complaints is an abuse of the provisions of the Judicial Conduct and Disabilities Act of 1980, 28 U.S.C. §§ 351–364; see Rule 10(a) of the Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings. She warned him that if he continued to abuse the provisions of the Act, she would ask the Judicial Council to require him to post a \$1,000 bond before any future complaints are reviewed.

I issue that warning one last time: if the complainant files another insubstantial misconduct complaint, I will seek an order to show cause from the Judicial Council requiring him to post a \$1,000 bond before any future complaints are reviewed. *See* Rule 10(a) of the Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings.

The complaint is dismissed as frivolous pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 352(b)(1)(A)(iii).